SECTION 2. Such phonographic reporter shall be appointed and paid as is now provided by law for phonographic reporters in circuit courts.

SECTION 8 This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 5, 1880.

[No. 87, 8.]

[Published Match 8, 1880.]

CHAPTER 90.

AN ACT to appropriate to the superintendent of public property a sum of money therein named, to purchase the necessary stationery for the use of the legislature and state officers for the ensuing year.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Appropriation, \$7,5 0 ic r stationery. SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated to the superintendent of public property, out of any money in the general fund not otherwise appropriated, the sum of seven thousand five hundred dollars, being the amount estimated as necessary for the purchase of stationery for the use of the legislature and state officers for the ensuing year; said sum to be disbursed in accordance with the provisions of section two hundred and eighty-nine of the revised statutes, and for the purchase of maps ordered by joint resolution number nineteen, assembly.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 5, 1880.

[No. 164, S]

[Published March 8, 1880.]

CHAPTER 91.

AN ACT in relation to costs and fees, and amendatory of section two thousand nine hundred and twenty-seven of the revised statutes of 1878.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows :

Amendment.

SECTION 1. Section two thousand nine hundred and twenty-seven of the revised statutes of 1878 is hereby amended by striking out the word "two" where it occurs in the third line of said section, and insert in lieu thereof the word "three," so that said section when amended shall read as follows: Section 2927. The c'erk shall tax, and insert in the entry of judgment and in the docket thereof, if the same shall have been

Cierk to tax costs on notice. docketed, on the application of the prevailing party, upon three days' notice to the other, the sum of the costs and disbursements as above provided. The disbursements shall be stated in detail and verified by affidavit, which shall be filed with the clerk.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 5, 1880.

[No. 113, S.]

[Published March 8, 1880.]

CHAPTER 92.

AN ACT to authorize Thomas B. Wilson, Andrew Tainter, Wil-liam Wilson, Henry L. Stout, John H. Knapp, John H. Douglass, their associates, successors and assigns, to erect and maintan a dam across Hemlock creek, in Chippewa county, on land owned by the Knapp, Stout & Co., company.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Thomas B. Wilson, Andrew Tainter, Where and by William Wilson, Henry L. Stout, John H. Knapp and be built. John H. Douglass, and their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby authorized to construct and maintain a dam across Hemlock creek, on land owned by the Knapp, Stout & Co. company, in section number thirty, township number thirty-six north, of range number nine west of the fourth principal meridian, in the county of Chippewa; said dam to be constructed for hydraulic and manufacturing purposes, and for the purpose of facilitating the driving of logs and timber down said stream : provided, that said dam shall net interfere with the rights of any person heretofore acquired. The aforesaid persons, their associates, successors and assigns, shall build suitable slides in said dam for running logs, timber and lumber over the same, and shall keep the same in repair, and shall put through said dam all logs, timber and lumber belonging to any and all other parties free of expense and charge.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 5, 1880.

whom dam to